December 23, 1998 safetykieen .

Via Certified Mail No. 2103265584

Mr. Robert M. Senga, Unit Chief

California Environmental Protection Agency
Department of Toxic Substances Control
Southern California Region

Facility Permitting Branch

1011 N, Grandview Avenue

Glendale, California 91201
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Re: Quarterly Progress Report
September - November 1998
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California
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Dear Mr. Senga:

Enclosed are three copies of the Quarterly Progress Report which summarizes the groundwater monitoring and vapor
extraction activities conducted at the above-referenced facility. This report covers the period from September through
November 1998. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. (Safety-Kleen) is following the maodified groundwater sampling schedule as

described in the letter submitted on July 13, 1994, and as modified and approved by Alameda County in aresponse letter dated
July 27, 1994,

In a letter to the DTSC dated October 8, 1998, Safety-Kleen requested the groundwater sampling schedule be changed from
quarterly fo semi-annual. In a letter from Alameda County Environmental Health Services dated November 17, 1998, the
change was approved with the exception that monitoring well MW-9 continue to be sampled quarterly. As requested by

Alameda County, Safety-Kleen will sample monitoring well MW-9 quarterly as long as no sheen or measurable product is
present in the well,

If you have any questions, please call me at (305) §88-3952.

Sincerely,

Covri el

Sara C. Brothers, CPG

Senior Project Manager - Remediation
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.

2720 Girard NE

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87107

Enclosure

cc: Scott Davies, Safety-Kleen
Marty White, Safety-Kleen
Branch Environmental File (999)
Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Loretta Barsamian, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Greg Hoehn, SECOR International Incorporated
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‘ 1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Quarterly Progress Report has béen prepared in accordance with the Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. (Safety-
Kleen) Hazardous Waste Facility Permit’s reporting requirements. This report presents the results of
groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted for the quarter of September through November
1998 at the Safety-Kleen Service Center located at 400 Market Street in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and
2). Also included are the results of soil vapor extraction (SVE) system monitoring and sampling for the
period.
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2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center is a local distribution center for Safety-Kleen products. Three
single-walled underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed and replaced with two new 12,000-gallon
double-walled tanks in June and July of 1990. Product and waste mineral spirits are currently stored in the
two double-watled USTs at the site. One UST is used to consolidate waste mineral spirits prior to shipment
to a Safety-Kleen Recycle Center and one UST is used for storage of product mineral spirits prior to
distribution to Safety-Kleen customers.

During the single-walled tank removal, mineral spirits-impacted soil was excavated from the tank pit as
allowable by site conditions. Additionally, a product recovery well and a vapor extraction system withdrawal
network were installed in the tank pit area. Tank removal and excavation activities are documented in the
Report nderground Storage Tank Re ment Activities dated September 1990.

A product pumping system was installed in recovery well RW-1 to remove separate-phase product from the
water table and began operation on January 19, 1993. The product pumping system was removed on
November 20, 1995, and replaced with a passive hydrocarbon skimming device which is capable of removing
product thickness within the well to a sheen. On August 5, 1998, the passive recovery skimmer was removed
and oxygen releasing compound was suspended in RW-1 in an effort to enhance site remediation by oxidizing
residual impacts in the vicinity of the USTS.

The SVE system consists of seven hdrizontal vapor extraction perforated pipelines and a vapor extraction and
treatment system. A system to extract and treat soil vapor utilizing regenerative polymer adsorption began
full-scale operation on June 1, 1993. The SVE system was modified and restarted on November 28, 1995,
utilizing the current granular activated carbon (GAC) treatment system. Figure 3 depicts the layout of the
vapor extraction pipelines and the vapor treatment system.

2.1 Regulatory Status

The Safety-Kleen Oakland facility operates under a Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Part B Permit; ID No.
CADO053044053) which became effective on March 29, 1992. A RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA)
performed by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) identified three solid waste management
units (SWMUs) and one area of concern (AOC) at the facility. The results of the RFA were transmitted in the
RFA Report dated June 1993. The Corrective Action Module of the Part B Permit (Section V) specified the
need to submit a RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI} Work Plan to assess impacts related to the three SWMUs
and the AOC. The RFI Work Plan was submitted on February 1, 1996. The DTSC approved the RFI Work
Plan in correspondence dated Februziry 23, 1996. The RFI Work Plan summarized site characterization work
conducted at the site to February 1996 for the AOC and SWMUs identified in the RFA.
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Subsequent to approval of the RFI Wbrk Plan, an RFI Report was submitted to the DTSC on March 27, 1996,
and was approved by that agency in correspondence dated May 20, 1996. The RFI Report states that the
extent of fotal petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TPHms) and volatile organic compound (VOC)
impact at the facility is well defined and that the site characterization activities have adequately assessed the
subsurface in the vicinity of the USTs and the return and fill shelter. The investigations have determined that
soil impact is present immediately adjacent to the UST pit and has migrated along the capillary fringe as far
as monitoring well MW-8 (see Figure 2).

In a letter dated September 20, 1996, the California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA) - DTSC
requested that Safety-Kleen prepare a Corrective Measures (CM) Report for the Oakland facility. Safety-
Kleen submitted the CM Report on December 2, 1996. The purpose of the CM Report is to: 1) document the
corrective measures which have been taken at the site to date, 2) evaluate the effectiveness of the corrective
measures currently in use, and 3) provide an assessment of potential alternative methods. The CM Report is
pending agency review. |
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j.m SCOPE-OF-WORK

Groundwater monitoring work conducted during this quarter consisted of measuring depth-to-water in 11
groundwater monitoring wells, and the sampling of six groundwater monitoring wells, as specified in the
quarterly sampling schedule. SVE activities conducted during this quarter consisted of the operation and
maintenance of the SVE system and quarterly influent and effluent vapor sampling. The following sections
provide a description of the work steps conducted.

3.1  Soil Vapor Extraction System

The SVE system consists of two 1,500-pound GAC vessels connected in series lo a manifold attached to seven
horizontal vapor extraction perforated pipelines (see Figure 3). The SVE system operated in approximately
two-week cycles this quarter in an attempt to improve removal efficiency. While the SVE system is operating,
monitoring occurs biweekly and consists of measuring influent and effluent vapor concentrations using a
photo-ionization detector (PID) or a flame-ionization detector (FID). During this quarter, SVE system influent
and effluent vapor samples were collected on November 11, 1998. The vapor samples were submitted to a
state-certified analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody manifest and analyzed for TPHms by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 (modified), for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, and for halogenated VOCs by EPA Method 8010. The results of the
SVE system operation and sampling are presented in Section 4.1 and SVE system monitoring data are
summarized in Table 1.

3.2  Mineral Spirits Recovery

The mineral spirits recovery pump that was located in recovery well RW-1 failed and was replaced by a
passive recovery skimmer in November 1995. A passive recovery skimmer was also placed in monitoring
well MW-9 (see Figure 2) at that time. On August 5, 1998, the passive recovery skimmer was removed and
oxygen releasing compound was suspended in recovery well RW-1 in an effort to enhance site remediation
by oxidizing residual impacts in the vicinity of the USTs. Mineral spirits recovered from monitoring well
MW-9 are emptied directly to the waste mineral spirits UST at the site and are incorporated into the Safety-
Kleen recycling process. The amount of recovered product is recorded each time the skimmer is emptied.
Measurable product has not been present in the skimmers since July 1996.

3.3  Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

On October 12, 1998, on- and off-site monitoring wells were monitored for depth-to-water, and groundwater
samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-8, and MW-12 for laboratory
analysis. Monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-10 have been abandoned. Monitoring welt MW-11 is no longer
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sampled because tree roots have gro{wn through the well casing and are obstructing the well. A trip blank
accompanied the samples from the site to the laboratory and an equipment blank were analyzed for quality
assurance and quality control (QA/QC) purposes.

All accessible monitoring wells were monitored for depth-to-water using a water-level indicator calibrated to
0.01-foot. The depth-to-water measurements were used with well survey data to prepare a groundwater
potentiometric surface map (Figure 4). Prior to collecting groundwater samples, the wells were purged using
a low-flow submersible pump with dedicated tubing. In-line water quality indicator parameters were
continuously monitored and water levels were taken during purging in order to adjust the flow rate for minimal
drawdown. Samples were collected after pH, temperature, and conductivity had stabilized. The samples were
placed into laboratory supplied sample containers, labeled, placed on ice in an insulated cooler, and logged
onto the chain-of-custody document.| An equipment blank was collected from the decontaminated pump for
QA/QC purposes. Field data sheets that include depth-to-water measurements and well purge data are
included in Appendix A.

The groundwater samples were delivered to a state-certified laboratory for analysis under chain-of-custody
documentation. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of TPHms by EPA Method 8015
(modified) and for VOCs by EPA Method 8260.

Prior to use and between each well, all non-single-use equipment was decontaminated by double-washing with
a laboratory grade detergent in clean water and triple-rinsed using deionized water. Purge water and
decontamination water generated during well purging and sampling was placed in the waste mineral spirits
UST pending transport for treatment at a Safety-Kleen recycle facility.
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4.0 RESULTS

4,1  Soil Vapor Extraction System

The results of SVE system monitoring conducted on September 10, through November 11, 1998 are
summarized on Table 1. Table 1 presents data on the system flow rate and PID measurements from the SVE
system vapor influent, the vapor effluent after each carbon adsorption vessel, and the system final vapor
effluent. Based on the system monitoring data, the SVE system has continued to meet the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit limits of 10 parts per million per unit volume (ppmv) in the
system effluent based on PID or FID readings. For this quarter, SVE system influent and effluent vapor
samples were collected on November 11, 1998. The results of analytical testing are summarized on Table 2.

The analysis of the influent sample collected on November 11, 1998, detected TPHms at a concentration of
100 milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m®). The system effluent sample contained xylenes at a concentration
of 1 mg/m’ for the same date.

In an attempt to improve system efficiency, Safety-Kleen continued operating the SVE system this quarter in
a pulsed (on/off) mode of approximately two-week cycles. Table 3 summarizes the estimated SVE system
mineral spirits removal to date. Data collected from initial start-up through November 11, 1998, indicate a
total of approximately 5,400 pounds of mineral spirits have been removed from the subsurface by the SVE
system. Copies of SVE system analytical reports are included as Appendix B.

4.2  Mineral Spirits Recovery

Mineral spirits product has been collected in monitoring well MW-9 and recovery well RW-1 via passive
recovery skimmers and by hand bailing at the time of groundwater monitoring and sampling. The skimmer
in recovery well RW-1 has been removed to facilitate the installation of oxygen releasing compounds in the
well. No product accumulated in the skimmer in monitoring well MW-9 during this reporting period. The
last measurable product recovered was in July 1996. The total volume of mineral spirits product removed
from the subsurface to date is approximately 444 gallons.

4.3 Groundwater Elevations

Groundwater elevations and depth-to-water measurements for the October 12, 1998, event are presented in
Table 4. The average water-table elevation on October 12, 1998 was 2.15 feet above mean sea level (amsl),
a decrease of 0.54 feet since the July 1998 event. A groundwater potentiometric surface map prepared with
this data is presented as Figure 4. |

ANOAKLANDE ROL - WP6.1
December 23, 1998
SECOR Job No. 70005-(15-08 ; 4-1



As shown in Figure 4, the on- and oi%f-site groundwater flow direction remains to the southwest, consistent
with historic site data. The hydraulic igradient was 0.0046 feet/foot (ft/ft) across the site as measured between
monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-2. 'The hydraulic gradient is consistent with previous data for the site. A
summary of groundwater elevations since January 1993 is provided as Table 3.

4.4 Groundwater Conditions

A semi-annual groundwater sampling event of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-8, and
MW-12 was performed on October 12, 1998. No analytes (TPHms or VOCs) were detected in the
groundwater samples analyzed from monitoring wells MW-2 or MW-12. TPHms was detected in monitoring
well MW-3 at 56 ug/L. Toluene was detected in monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 at 9.2 ug/l. and 5.1
ugf/L, respectively. Xylenes were detected in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 at 10.8 ng/L, 26.6
tg/L, and 9.0 ug/L, respectively.

The compound 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) was detected above the maximum contaminant level (MCL)
of 6 ug/L. in monitoring well MW-4 at 14.3 ug/. and 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) was detected above the
MCL of 5 g/L in monitoring well MW-8 at 6 ug/l.. The compound cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE)
was detected above the MCL of 6 ug/L in monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4 and MW-8 at 8.3 pg/L., 12.8 1g/L.,
and 36.6 ug/L, respectively. Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected above the MCL of 5 ug/L in monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-8 at 27.6 ug/L, 73.3 ug/L, 121 ug/L, and 177 pg/L, respectively.
Vinyl chloride was detected above the MCL of 0.5 1:g/L in monitoring well MW-8 at a concentration of 11.7
ug/L. Chlorobenzene and 1,2-dichlorobenzene (1,2-DCB) were detected in monitoring well MW-8 at 5.6
pg/L and 13.8 pg/L, respectively.

Figure 5 depicts the chemical distribution in the groundwater samples collected on October 12, 1998. A
summary of analytical test results showing compounds detected since the April 1993 sampling event are
presented in Table 6. Copies of the groundwater laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix C.
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5.0 CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

~ Quarterly Progress Report
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., Service Center
Qakland, California
CAD 053044053

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evatuate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system,
or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

grw\Q %VEK\Q/\& (2 \elae

Sara C. Brothers, CPG Date
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.
Senior Project Manager - Remediation
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Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Dute Elapsed  Well Extraction KO Extraction System #1 Carban #1 Carbon System Nates

U06/9% 1803 5 16 6000 ;
02219 2158 5500 117 &0 48 T ]
03/08/96 2540 10 000 106 184 52 45 16 Influent and Effinent samples collected

0531/9%6 4289 .13 61

0701/%6 5039 11
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Tahle 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Muarket Street
Oakland, California

Influenst and Efffuent samples collected

laffsent and Effluent samples collecied
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Table 1
Seil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Service Cenier
400 Market Street
Ouktind, California

OLDGOE 14742

Q1798 14743

SECOR lob Na, 70005-009-08

98_xls/Table 1
i PageJaf 4 [P



Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
(akland, California

0 0

= feet per minute
scfm = smndard cobic feet per minute assuming ambient temperature and ideal gas
= not measored

SECOR Job No. 70005-009-08
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Table 2
Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Sample 1D Date TPHms Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes 1,1,1-TCA
DRL/PQL 10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.30 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’

INF 6/25/98 29 0.18 0.11 . 1 -

7/21/98 95 * - 0.5 -
8/21/98 . - - 0.3 0.1

11/11/98 100 - - =

EFF 6/25/98 - - - .49

7/21/98 - - - - -
8/21/98 - - - 0.32 -
11/11/98 - . - 1 -

e e e e e e R et |

TPHms = total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits

TCA = trichloroethane

DRL = detection reporting limnit

PQL = practical quantitation limit

INF = influent at system influent point

EFF = effluent at system effluent point

- = Not Detected

SECOR Job No. 70005-009-03
q498.xls/Table 2 Page L of 1 1423/98




Table 3
Soil Vapor Extraction System
Mineral Spirits Removal

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California

Sample Flapsed Run Time  Extraction TPHms Removal Cummulative Notes
Date Time This Period Flow Rate Influent Rate TPHms Removed
{hours) {hours) {scfm) : :

129
106 1821
2906 106 1116 ; 3z32

05/02/96 3594 109 1586 15.4 3675
05/31/96 4289 109 1234 12.0 4023
07/01/96 5039 82 0.8 4047
08722/96 3470 ; 4098
09/26/96 6316
10410796 6645
1OV22/96 65939
11/13/96 7467
12/18/96 8299
01/17/97 BO50
02/10/%7 9523 72 . 4715

03/07/97 10124 4715

05/01/97 11440 4715

06/05/97 11798 ; 4915 Began pulsing system.

SECOR Job No. 70005-(0%-08
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Page 1of 2 1217798



Table 3
Soil Vapor Extraction System
Mineral Spirits Removal

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Osakland, California

Sample Elapsed Run Time  Extraction TPHms Removal Cummulative Notes
Date Time This Period Flow Rate Influent Rate TPHms Removed

(hours) (hours) {scfm) o/L) {lhs/day)

06/30/97 12091

07/30/97 12497

08/28/97 12837 340

09/24/97 13149 31l

10/23/97 13488 340

12/11/97 14377

12722097 14378

03/17/98 14743 365 187
04/28/98 15222 479 214
05/28/98 15731 199
06/25/98 16091 214
07/21/98 16453 217 i 5297
08/20/98 16809

11/11/98 18226

Notes:

scfm = cubic feet per minute
pg/L = micrograms per liter
Ibs = pounds

SECOR Job No. 70005-005-08

498 xls/Table 3
Page 2 of 2 12/17/98




Table 4
Groundwater Monitoring Data
QOctober 12, 1998

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California

Well LD. _ TOC Elevation DTW DTP PT Adjusted Elevation
(ft o (ft ft ft ms}

[ MW-1 7.99 5.71 . . 2.28

MW-2 8.20 6.52 -

MW-3 6.66 4.87 - - 1.79

MW-4 10.32 7.35 - : 2.97

MW-5 10.28 7.38 - - 2.90
e

MW-9 8.21 6.74 - - 1.47

MW-11 7.91 5.58 2.33
MW-12 6.74 5.02 - - 1.72
MW-13 B.08 6.15 - - 1.93
Notes:
* Well destroyed in May 1990.
** Well destroyed in July 1995.
TOC = Top-of-casing
DTW = Depth-to-water
DTP = Depth-to-product
PT = Product thickness
ft msl = Feet relative to mean sea level
SECOR Job No. 70005-009-08
q498.xl3/Table 4
Page 1 of 1 12/17/98



Table §
Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations
(in feet relative to mean sea level)

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California

Date Well Identification
MW-4 1 MW-6 -9 M‘W—l MW—II

_MW-12__ MW-13

07/19/94

07/11/95

01/09/96

SECOR Job No. 70005-009-08

q498.x13/Table 5
Page 1 of 2 12117498



Table 5
Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations
(in feet relative to mean sea level)

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, Calilornia

Well Identification
MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9

11/01/96

01177

07/17/97 1.7

0.97

01/12/98 3.02 . g ; . 2.89

04/13/98 3.92
2.79

10/12/98 2.28

Notes:
Groundwater elevations are in feet relative to mean sea-level datum.

- = Not measured

SECOR Job No, T0003-009-08
0498, xls/Table 5
Page 2 of 2 12117798



Tahle &
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resulis
Detected Compounds (Results in pp/L)

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Strent
Oakland, California

E Irans- Chinro-  Dichloro- Chiore-  Chioro- | Trichiore- Vinyl
Well No. Daie TPHms Benzene  Toluene benrene Xylenes LI-DCE  LI-DCA  1,2-DCA os-12-DCE  1,2-DCE  Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE benzene propaie 1L,3-DCB LADCE  LA4DCE TCPM Freon 12 ethane tolupie propans Acetone  chioride

50 0.5

MCL — NE 1.0 150.0 000 1750.0 10.0 5.0 70.0 5.0 M. 5 150.8 NE NE

MW-1  Apr93 i - . . - - =
Jul-93 E - . . - - -
Oo-53 - - . . . - ’
Jan-94 - - - = A = -
Apr-04 E . - - - - -
Tual-54 :
94

NS NS NS NS NS NS N5
Jan-95 NS N5
NS

NS NS NS NS N3 N5

NS
0.7 . . . . -
NS NS NS NS NS N5

NS NS NS NS
NS

NS NS NS NS NS N5 N5 NS WS NS NS

TG &
&

Apr-85 : : E
Jul-95 N& NS NS N5 NS NS
Jan-9% NS NS NS NS NS NPS NS .
i ¢ ‘ ; : NS NS
Jul-96 NS W& HS NS
mﬁ'l = - - - - - -

MS NS NS N5
NS NS NS NS NS

NS NS NS
NS NS NS

NS NS NS WS
NS N5 NS N5

¥ e NS5 N5 N5
Jan-97 NS NS NS
Apr-g7ee B - N = =) -
Apr-97 . . . ] . .
Jul-g7*s NS NS NS NS H NS
Jul-97 .1 NS N5 NS NS N5 NS

VEE
&

o BE B E B BB
z
.g%

Z
GG GE BB B & &
&
G B&E " E & B E
3

N5 MNS NS
N5 NS

Jan-98 NS NS N3 NS NS N5 NS
Ape-98 - - - - = - = = ‘i - = = = .
Jul-28 NS NS HS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ] NS NS

:
Z
z
7
3
3
g

NS NS NS

NS
NS
Oet97 2 ; 5 : B : z { . : : : : - 5
NS
NS

2
z

"B F EE
z
z

"z % 3%

ul-93 . - - . . . s . . . .
Oct-93 . = S : Z - - : . F .
Jan-94 » . - - . £ . . & » . 2 o - o ~ %
Apr-84 . = 3 B - - - o & - = - R a 3 . . . . -
Jul-54 . - - . z " . . ‘ . . i a ~ "
Ot . = a - - a Z - - - % . . . - - 2 ! - . . . a . . .
Jan-95 - = = - - = - - - s = -
Apr_gj = = - - = - . = . - B - -
Jul-95 . . - & x - - 2 . % : - > = = 5 2 = = ¥ 5 . 3 ) a =
Jan-%6 - - - - - - - - - - -
Apr-06 - - = - . - . - . . .
Jul-56 = = - - = s & = - M = a = -
Mary-G6% . . . " - - . - - - . . . - . . ’ x = - . - - - -

Mov-06 - » - - - - = > - - - =1 H - - - - - - -
Jan-974e - - - - . - - . . - - - - - . - - -
Jan-97 - B - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Apr-OTes - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Ape-97 - . - = - - = = = = - - - - - = & - -

Jul-g7ee . . - . . . . , . . . . . = - z : .
Jul-o7 : : = z . 5 - z a . - - z g - = . . - . .
Oct-97 . - - . . . < - . . - 33 < 3 : 2
Jan-8 . . . - - < . - - - - - P = - -

SECOR b Wo, H005-009-04
GO absTale & Fage 1ol & 1217



Table 6
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resalis
Detected Compounds (Resulls in pg/L)

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Ethyl- tramns- Chigre-  Dichloro- Chiar-
Well Mo, Dute  TPHms  Benzene  Toluene  bemzene  Xyboes  1,1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA  ¢is-1,22DCE  1,2-DCE  Chioroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE benzene  propase | IDCE  1L3DCE L4DCB TCFM Freon 12 ethane

MCL NE 1.0 I oo lﬁﬂ.ﬂ‘ : ﬂ‘ . 5.0 0.5 &0 .l‘ﬂ NE 100.0 5.0 0.0 A0 0.0 150.0 NE NE

MW-3 Apr-23 . B . . - 0.7 - - - - -
Jul-03 . - - - - - - - . - - - - = - - - - - - - . - - B -
Ccr-93 . i - - . - . . : % = . = i : z Z z s & . - . i : .
Jaii-04 - - - = - - - = » - - = - - - - - - - - - - - - =

Apr-G4 - e - - * . . . - - ¥ - * F - B - - 1.4 - - - s = -
Jual-B - - - - » - ™ o - — - - - - - - E - = - - - - = & -
Oce-04 = ¥ = - - . - - = ES - - - = = S = = - - . - = = -
Jan-95 - - = . s . - - - - . - . - - - - = = - - . H = »
Mr.ﬂ! . - - . - 2 . - - - - - - - - - - = = - = =
Ju)-9% . - . . - - - - - - - - & - - - - - - = - - - =
Oer-0% - - - - “ - . . 1 = - - - - - - - > T - - P -
Jan -6 - = " & - - . - - = - - - - - - - - - = 5
Apr-96 e E = - - . - - - E> - - - - - - - H = - a - - -
Jul-86 - - . - . . - - - - - - - . . . . . = w . - - - R

MNoy-9g** - - - . . = = - - - - - 1.6 - - - . - H - - - - F -

MNiaw-06 - - - - - = - - - - - - q4.9 - = - - - - - - - - E -

Jan-a7e* - z : . . . . . 3 : 5 E: = E % - . & 3 . -
lan-g7 = - - B 2 - - - - - = - - - - ¥ - - &

,ﬁ,w.'ﬂ'“ - 5 . . - - - - - - - - - = = - 5 =

Jaborr - = i : : : : : : } : . - Z : . . : ; A 3 : : ) . .
Tub-g7 - - . - ; ; ) ; . _ - N

Oci-97 - - - . . = = = = - - : : 1:1 - : : : . : : -

Apr-08 5 H . - = = = - a i . . z C .
Jul-08 : - . . - 2 . . - - . a - - P . : F - . 4 . : - =

SECOR Job Mo T0005-009-00
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Tabile 6
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Detected Compounds (Resulis in pg/L)
Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Strect
Ortkland, California
Eihyl- trans- Chioro-  Dichloro- Chlors-  Chloro-  Trichlore- Vingl
Well No. Date TPHms Benzene Toluene benzene Xykoes LI1-DCE 1,1-DCA  1,2-DCA  ¢is-1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE benzene propane 1,2-DCB  L3DCB 14-DCB TCFM Freon 12 ethane tolucne propane Acetone  chloride
5.0

MCL. Lo 150.0 7000 1750.¢ .0 50 0.5 [¥] 0.0 NE 000 0.0 6000 5 150.0 NE NE NE ___NE

SBOOR Wb No. 70005-009-08
q498.xls/Table 6 Page J of § 12758



Table 6
Summary of Groundwaler Analytical Results
Detected Compounds (Resubts in pg/l.)

Salety-Eleen Service Center

400 Market Street
Oakiand, Califormnia

Eabyl- trans- Chloro-  Dichlor- Chlore-  Chlore-  Trichlore- Vinyl
Well No. Date TPHms Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes L1-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA os-1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE benzene propane 12-DCB LADCB 14-DCR TCFM Freon 12 ethane 1oluens propape Acetone chloride

NE 1.0 150.0 7008 .4 [ %] .8 Ia. 0 2000, 5.8 0.0 i, NE 5 150.0 NE

SECOR Job Mo. 70005-009-08
Q498 x5/ Table 6 Page 4 af 6 [BITR



Table &
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resalts
Detected Compounds (Resulis in pg/L)

Safety-EKleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oukland, California

Elhj'l- trams- Chloro-  Dichloro- Chiloro- Chioro-  Trichloro- Vinyl
Well No, Date TPHms Benzene Toluens benzene Xylenes L1-DCE 1,1-DCA LIDCA c¢is-1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE benzene propape 1,2-DCB  1,3-DCB  1,4-DCB TCFM Freon 12 ¢thane tolsene propanc Acetone chioride

0.5 &.0 0.9 5.0

Apr-94 . - . - - . - . - . - . 31 . . . - - . - - - . - - .
Jul-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oct-04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-95 . - - - - - . . . . ) . 3.4 y - - - - - . . - - - . |
Jui-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oct-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS$ NS NS NS NS
Jan-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS
Apr-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
1ul-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS$ NS

NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N$ NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Jan g7 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Apr-gTe* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N$ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-g7++ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
1ul-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
Oct-97 NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS
Jan-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Jul-98 NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

SECCHR Job Mo, THK5-009-0d
Q98 o Tablke & Page 5 of 6 1Lt
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Table 6
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resulis
Detected Compounids (Results in pgfL)

Safety-Kloen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, Californis

s Chiore-  Dichloro-

Well No. Date benzene 1,2-DCA  ¢is-1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE benzene propane

Xylenes

1,I-DCE  1,1-DCA

_MCL 0.5 200.0

MW-12 MNov-96%*

(Cont.) Nov-96

Jan-G74* NS NS NS NS5 NS Ns
Jan-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS

Apr-97e - - - - - -
Apr-97 - - - - - -

Jul-97** NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-97 NS NS NS N3 NS NS
Oct-97 - - - - . .
Jan-98 NS NS NS NS N% NS
Apr-98 - - - ¢ : :
Jul-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS

Oct-98 - - - - = T h -

D _. pr_‘i : _— - i - — R = - - i ? el - = = >

Jul-93 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oct-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS
Jan-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-94 o - - - i = g o - o - g - g o o
Jul-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oct-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-85 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oct-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-%6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-96 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-96*++ NS NS NS N$ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan. g7+ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-%7 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-97** - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Apr-97 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-97+* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oci-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-98 - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - -

Jul-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M5 NS NS NS K5 KS NS

Motes:
Concentrations of opmpoonds desected equal 1o or greater than the MCL are shaded.
{1} In addition 1o the consiments listed, chloromethane was detecied & 1.0 pg/l

TPHm: = Total petroleum hydrocarbens us mineral spiriis TCE = Trichlomeihens TCFM = Trichlorofluoromethane MCL = Maximum contaminant level for primary drinking water constituents
DCE = Dichlormethens PCE = Tetrachionsethens Freon 12 = Dichlorodifluromethane NS = Not Sampled
DCa = Dichloroethane DCR = Dichlorobenzene NE = Mot Established - = Not Detected
TCA = Trichlorcethans
* The TFHms result 18 the result of an unknown hydrocarbon consising of a single peak
** This sample was collected prior o purging the monitor well.
e Well MW-13 was sampled on 4710097 Analytical resulls were anomalous therefore, the well was resampled on 5/16/97,
Cnly compounds detsceed n one or more smples are incheded. See the laborainry reporis for a complete list of analyies
SECOR Job No. A0005-009-08
G498, Klx/Table 6 Page 6 of 6

1,2-DCB

1,3-DCB

1,4-DCB

TCFM

Freon 12

Chiloro- Chiore-  Trichioro-

ethane propane

toluene

Acetone
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APPENDIX A

Field Data Sheets




N

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
PROJECT: SAFETY-KLEEN PROJECT NO.: 70005-009-07
400 MARKET STREET TASK: 001
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
DATE: /01298 TIME START: .30 | TIMEEND: §!5D
EVENT: QUARTERLY/SEMI-ANNUAL/ANNUAL | PERSONNEL:
MONITORING AND SAMPLING g}ﬂ: v ClPT
Mwa | 799 | 5.1 _ - 2"
Mw-2 | 820 | p.52.] - - 2"
mw3 | 666 | H.8T| - . 2"
ol
MW-4 1032 |7.35 - - 2"
MW-5 1028 | 7239 | - - 2
MW-6 8907 | .92 | - . 2"
DV -  MW-8 780 | £.b - - 2"
MW-9 g21 | G4 | — - 4"
MW-11 791 | 558 - - 2"
MW-12 674 | S0L | - - 2"
Mwas | 808 | (S | - ; 4*(deep well)
RW-1 - (4495 10"
NOTES: S-K Laboratory P. q Number - E11819
Equb BlamK
1
Toc =  TOP OF CASING (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)
DTW =  DEPTH TO WATER (FEET)
DTP =  DEPTH TO PRODUCT (FEET)
PT =  PRODUCT THICKNESS (FEET)
TD =  TOTAL DEPTH (FEET)
ELEV. =  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)
|
|
SKOAKGW . TBL !
Oclober 16, 1995




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: 10005 -009-07 | Purged By: QR C well 1LD.: MW -2
Client Name: _SAfety  Kleen  Sampled By: __ GRC Sample 1.D.: M3
Location: Hoo MALKex See - oqth ChA QA Samples: Nﬂ 1
‘Date Purged |0 ; 12/98  surt40000) |41 )5 End (2400n0) 19/ 35
Date Sampled lol12 /4 8 Sample Time (2400hr) ! H:s50
Sample Type: & Groundwater 0O | Other
Casing Diameter 2" _ R 3 4" 5 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = ].O
Depth to Water (feet) = D07 : Purge Rate (® gal or O liter/min)
. ‘ FIELLD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time  Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

(2400ht)  (gal) (degre.és C) (eemhosicm)  (units) {visual) (NTU) {mgfl) (ft)
oht  19'20 _— e 130 (.68 cor lo Jy7 Sor
ohz 43— 114 727 (70 Cer 9 gbr _—
oht (1% — g 15 &N Cor 9 257
it Yze o 197 dzL (7 a8 @5 Sis

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: é |© Sample Turbidity: g
, An#lyses: Wh s M5
Odor: Mg Sample Vessel/Preservative: {4 He L) —
PURGING EQUIPMENT[' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
___ Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (Teflon) ___Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (Tetlon)
__ Centrifugal Pump ___ Bailer (‘ v(C) ___ Centrifugal Pump LBailer (PVC or disposable)
% __Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (@lainlcss Steel) ____ Submersible Pump __ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
____ Peristaltic Pump __Dedicali:d Peristaltic Pump ___ Dedicated
Other: _ Other:
Pump Depth: g !
Well Integrity: Good Lock #: 0909

Rernarks: _\'[\/tu UM (—4& | M <o whM "’ﬂ! H" Mf)‘/{'d

NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - + 0.1, wrbidity and DO =| £ 10%, conduclivity = + 1%.

Signature: yg R - Page L of _,__




SECOR International Incorporated

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project #: 10005 -009-07 Purged By: QR C Well LD.: MW -8
Client Name: _ SAfe+y  Kleén ~ Sampled By: GRC Sample LD.: M8
Location: Hoo MARKe+  Stheet oattand CA 13 30 QA Samples: Mw-8D
'Date Purged ofi1[99 Start (2400hr) 1320 End (24000r) }3145
Date Sampled ieht Z 48 Sample Time (2400hr) __} 3 55

Sample Type: & Groundwater O Other

Casing Diameter 2" % 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = ).50

Depth to Water (feet) = _ - 1o Purge Rate (& gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gah)  (degrees C) (rmhos/cm) (units) {visual) {NTU) (mgfl) (ft)
ohr j323 _— 26 WM 43 T SI3 TH L7
ohe 132 _— 20) (I8 655  Tbn e .94 -
oht 127 — 2  b68 653 THy I3 A2 -~
ol 13133 _— 203 686 (48 w13 114 -
lolir &16[ - Zo) 685 6498 T W |.2% -
N — 787 685 647 _m, 1 120 _
pfie 13495 S Zo,) @88 47 o A2 129 579
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: _5.7 c‘ Sample Turbidity: )39
Analyses: ‘TF}\ As MS
Odor: N o Sarﬁple Vessel/Preservative: 8 H-L Vess —
PURGING EQUIPMEN'!F SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
___ Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (Teflon) ___Bladder Pump ___ Bailer (Teflon)

Centrifugal Pump
2% Submersible Pump

Bailer (PVC)
Bailer (Stainless Steel)

X Bailer (PVC or disposable)
Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Centrifugal Pump
____ Submersible Pump

Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: : Other: _
) {
Pump Depth: 9
Well Integrity: GOBJ | Lock #: 0‘70?
Remarks: ‘DU‘F - M w- 8 D
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - + 0.1, urbidity and DO =|£ 10%, conductivity = &+ 3%.
Signaturezyg RQ' Page } of l




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project #: 10005 - 009-07 Purged By: AR & Well LD.: _MW-T
Client Name: _SAFety  Kleen Sampled By: _ GRC Sample I.D.: _MW/T
Location; oo MARKeY  Sireet Oatland CH QA Samples: _ Apag
'Date Purged iolnhﬁ Start (2400hr) V2% 5 End (2400hr) 12 Y5
Date Sampled jo} I‘LZ 98 Sample Time (2400hr) 12! (9

Sample Type: ® Groundwater 0 | Other

Casing Diameter 2" SC 3 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = ,5

Depth to Water (feet) = @5 K

Purge Rate (® gal or O liter/min)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Date Time Volume Tenixp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal)  (degregs C) (wmhosfem) (units) (visual) (NTU) {mg/l) (fv
pher 227 = W] b8 (2 %ch Z|° Bot (5
loht 1130 — 21 51 74 224 B3y -
johr 12235 —_ 2.0 (7% (ily 4t 8.32 —
)t 1139 ~  dr s e iy 457 gz0 ~
phe 193 — 21k 541 679 by B1 849 _—
ol wnws 15 211 511 63T diy Hio 8T e7o
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: é.?D Sample Tucbidity: ‘2"{0
Analyses: T}f’h s 15
Odor:  HoNd_ Samiple Vessel/Preservative: 1-] el Vpag —
PURGING EQUIPMEN1 SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (‘ vQC) Centrifugal Pump X Bailer (PVC or disposable}
_%_Submersible Pump Bailer (itainlcss Steel) Submersible Pump _ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
__ Peristaltic Pump Dcdicate::d Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: ‘ Other:
Pump Depth: C} g
Well Inegrity: Qe Lock #: __Noag
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - & 0.1, turbidity and DO = |+ 10%, conductivity = + 3%.
Signature:‘/g RC’_. Page | of l




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project#: T0005-009-07  PurgedBy: __QORC Well LD.: _MW-3
Client Name: _SARHy  Klegn | Sampled By: _ GRC Sample LD.: M —3
Location: {oo MALKetx  Street Oatland C A QA Samples: _Noae
Date Purged __JoJ12[49 | Surt(2400h0) 195 End (2400n) 12705
Date Sampled |9 hr /98 | Sample Time (2400hr) __ 121 ]O
Sample Type: & Groundwater U Other
Casing Diameter 2" _ X 3" 4" 5" 6" g Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = _ .50
Depth to Water (feety = - %7 Purge Rate (® gal or O liter/min)
 FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time  Volume Temp. Conductivity — pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

(2400hr)  (gal) (degroc& C) (remhos/cm)  (units) {visual) (NTU) (mg/l) (f

ioht 1347 ~ 200 865 6.7/ Tea 7979k %ﬂj 487
o)1z U:;g}_, — 0.0 80y (72 _TAA 7999 1-BZ -
loht )3 - 7200 Boy L4 T 2999 177
D THY)
)

wje NS7 _—_ 200 g4 LI vi99 175 _—
oliz J20e _—_ 4B B4 L2r Thn 299 175 =

R A -1 49 Qo3 472 Ty 2993 KL SoT
1o/t 11130 Savple ‘

~

Sampie Depth to Water: Dc 0 L
Analyses: ‘”’h A M 5

SAMPLE INFORMATION
) ' Sample Turbidity: 7 997

Odgr: Mo AL Sardple Vessel/Preservative: 4 Hel Ve s —
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (']j‘eﬂon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (qVC) Centrifugal Pump X Bailer (PVC or disposable)
Y. Submersible Pump Bailer ($lainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: {2/
Well Integrity: Lock #: __ 0907
Remarks;

NOTE: Sample after three consecutive rgadings are within:
pH - 4 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = £ 3%.

Signature: JQB R(’/ Page __\_ of L




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMFLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project #: 10005 ~004-07 Purged By: QR < Well L.D.: _MwW-4
Client Name: SAFe +y Kleen ~ Sampled By: GRC Sample I.D.: Mw-Y
Location: __ Hoo MARKex Sieet  oatland A QA Samples: __plal
‘Date Purged jo [ 12/98 Start (2400hr) [0 50 End (24000r) _ )1V
Date Sampled __[0[12./18  Sample Time (2400h) _J - 25

Sample Type: B Groundwater O [Other

Casing Diameter 2° Y, 3" & 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (zal) = _ )15

Depth to Water (feet) = T1.35 L Purge Rate (@ gal or O liter/min)

|

. FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Date Time  Volume  Temp. Conductivity pH Color Turbidity  D.O.  Depth

(2400hr)  (gal) (degrees C) (remhos/cm)  (units) (visual) (NTU) {mgfl) {ft)
ohr 1005) 44— 1942 527 99 Chyy 7By 2727 138
ohe  f0'53 _— 92 529 TJoo  Cldy 7997 313 _ T
joht j0.58 9.2 555 7ol Clfy 7992 Y ~
pliz  fo! =~ 42 s62  Zos (Wy Z9H H2Z _—
/ol U —~ W2 &3 o3 Udy Are Y3 _—

1ol Sy 115 14y S>3 Teo  dly  J#r Y936 s

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: 7' H 5 Sample Turbidity: 7777
Analyses: __1Ph &g 15
Odor: Ht?/w_, Sample Vessel/Preservative: H Hel Uog g —
|
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer ('teﬂon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon}
Centrifugal Pumnp Bailer (?VC) Centrifugal Pump X Bailer (PVC or disposable)
X5__Submersible Pump Bailer ($la'mlcss Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
|
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: \3 ! :
Well Integrity: élooco Lock #1 D969
Remarks:

NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - £ 0.1, turbidity and DO = |+ 10%, conductivity = £+ 3%.

Signature: ,/% RQ/ } Page __\__ of _l_




’ SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: {0005 - 004 - 07 Purged By: QR C well LD.: _ Mw-)
Client Name: _ SAfFe+y  Kleen Sampled By:  GRC. Sample 1.D.: M W’!
Location: __4oo  MARKey  Street Oalland CA QA Samples: Mo
'Date Purged jo]y2/48 . Start (2400n5) _ 9450 End (2400h0) (DM 45
Date Sampled __10]12./98 | Sample Time (2400hr) _ ). 30
Sample Type: B Groundwaler 0 | Other
Casing Diameter 2" ﬁ 3" 4" 5" 6" 3" QOther
Depth to Bottom (feet) = 4 Purge (gal) = _|. 75
Depth to Water (feet) = 5.7 | Purge Rate (B gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal})  (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units) (visual) {(NTU) {mg/l) (ft)
ohr 453 _~ )78 .83 79 B8N 7999 4y SO
ohte 955 _— 126 J82 79 DBe 7979 35.67 —
wht 9457 = 129 18 (27 884 729%7 {22 _—
ioJjz 100 — 179 .60 o BN 7997 ).2) —
pli  jolos = 179 1.99 679 Bey  @in WX _—
he  y0lp7 179  1.02 (8 By %6 1Y —
e 009 - 08 ot 567 ey 779 Llb —
pie 09T 75 128 108 g% Bpy €8 13 O.73
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: 5 73 Sample Turbidity: 7 8 6
Analyses: 'TP}\ s M5
Odor: Mong Sample Vessel/Preservative: H Voas —
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
____ Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump ___Bailer (Tetlon)
___ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) __ Centrifugal Pump L Bailer {(PVC or disposable)
X _Submersible Pump Bailer (§tainless Steel) ___ Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
___Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: 12
Well Integrity: 600(‘9 Lock #: 040 wi
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - + 0.1, turbidity and DO =+ 10%, conductivity = + 3%.
Signature:zg5 RQ— Page _‘__of_l_




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Rep?rts - Soil Vapor Extraction System Samples




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408)
|

SECOR International

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concard, CA 94520

Attn: Greg Hoehn

Vapor Sample Analysis:

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 11/19/98
Date Received: 11/12/98
Project: Safety Kleen
PO #:
Sampled By: Client

Sample ID EFF INF
Sample Date 11/11/98 11/11/98
Sample Time 11:30 11:40
Lab # E20339 E20340
Result DF|| DLR| Result DF} DLR PQL| Method
Results in mg/m*:
Analysis Date 11/13/98 11/13/98
Mineral Spirits ND 1.0 10 104 1.0 10 10| 801sM
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Lab

Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

En

s, Inc. {CA ELAP #2224)

vironmental Analysis Since 1983




EnteCh AnaIYtical LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

SECOR International 3 Date: 11/19/98
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360 Date Received: 11/12/98
Concord, CA 94520 ‘ Project: Safety Kleen
Attn: Greg Hoehn ; PO #:

‘ Sampled By: Client

%Certiﬁed Analytical Report

Vapor Sample Analysis: ‘
Sample ID EFF § INF
Sample Date 11/11/98 11/11/98
Sample Time 11:30 ? 11:40
Lab # E20339 ! E20340
Result DF| DLR| Result DF| DLR PQL| Method
Results in ppmV:
Analysis Date 11/13/98 11/13/98
Mineral Spirits ND 100 24 ND 10| 24 2.4| 8015M
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2224)

el

Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

EnLironmental Analysis Since 1983




x
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. ChELaps 222

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

November 19, 1998

Greg Hoehn

SECOR. Intemational
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Subject: 2 Air Samples

Lab #s: E20339 and E20340
Project Name: Safety Iﬂlem

Project Number: !

Method(s): EPA 601/602

Dear Greg Hoehn,

Chemical analysis on the SampleS referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data
are contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-
custody. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

|
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of Califomia (#2224). If you have any
questions regarding procedures jor results, please call me at 408-735- 1550.

|

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson 1
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




| !
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA FLAPH 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Su nnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

C@rtified Analytical Report
Volatile| Organic Compounds by EPA Method 601/602

Client: SECOR Date Reported: 11/19/98
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 11/12/98
Sample Date/Time: 11/11/98 11:30 Date Analyzed: 11/12/98

Lab #: 20339 Dilution Factor: 1
Client ID: EFF |

Compound Value PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.1] - 0.1|trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Bromoform ND 0.2 0.2{1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.1 0.1
Bromomethane ND 0.2 {.2|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.1 0.1{trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1{Methylene Chloride ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroethane ND 0.2 0.211,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroform ND 0.2 0.2{Tetrachloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Chloromethane ND 0.1 0.1{1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dibromochloromethane ND 02 0.2|1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1| Trichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 (.11 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Vinyl Chloride ND 0.1 0.1
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1

{L,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1|Benzene ND 0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1]|Toluene ND 0.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 (.1]Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1|Xylenes 1.0 0.5 0.5
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 108

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100
1. Results are reported in mg/m’

2. DLR=DF x PQL ‘
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: None Detected at or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit } DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPY 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 601/602

Client: SECOR Date Reported: 11/1%/98

Sample Matrix: Air 1 Date Received: 11/12/98

Sample Date/Time: 11/11/98 11:40 Date Analyzed: 11/12/98
Lab #: 20340 | Dilution Factor: 1

Client ID; INF

Compound Yalue | PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.1 0.1|trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Bromoform ND 0.2 0.2|1,2-Dichioropropane ND 0.1 0.1
Bromomethane ND 0.2 0.2|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.1 0.1|trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene ND 0.1 0.1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Methylene Chiloride ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroethane ND 0.2 0.2|1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroform ND 0.2 0.2|Tetrachloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Chloromethane ND 0.1 0.1]1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.2 0.2]|1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1|Trichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1 |Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Vinyl Chloride Nb 0.1 0.1
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloreethane ND 0.1 0.1 |Benzene ND 0.5 0.5
1.2-Dichloreethane ND 0.1 0.1|Toluene ND 0.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1|Ethyl Benzene ND 0.5 0.5
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1|Xylenes ND 0.5 0.5
Surrogate Recovery (T%)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 104

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 199

1. Results are reported in mg/m’ i
2. DLR=DF x PQL 3
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical} Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: None Detected at or above DLR ; PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch #: GBG2981112

Matrix: Water

QUA:.LITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 11/12/98

Units: ug/L
PARAMETER : Method#: MB i SA i SR i Sp | SP ! SPD : SPD | RPD i QCLIMITS I
: Popgl fopgll fpgL i opel | %R pgl | %R ¢ ' RPD 1 _ %R
{Benzene T 8020 | <050 { 40 , ND ; 38 ; 95 | 37 | 93 ; 27 | 25 ; 753
1 Toluene | 8020 | <050 | 40 | ND | 39 | 98 | 38 | 95 | 30 ;25 [ 7613 |
iEthyl Benzene 1 8020 1 <050 { 40 % ND I 40 1 99 i 41 1 1021 30 1 25 75115 |
1Xylenes | 8020 | <050 ; 120 ; ND ; 122 ( 102 | 120 ; 100 4 19 1 25 y 77115
|Gasoline | 8015 | <500 | 500 ! ND | 507 | 101} 520 | 104 | 25 | 25 | 76112 |

Al

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fail ouiside

established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:
Not Analyzed in QC batch |
Method Blank |

na:
MB:

SA:

SR:
RPD(%):
SP:

SP (%R):
SPD:

SPD (%R):
NC:

Spike Added

Sample Result |
Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

Spike Result

Spike %6 Recovery
Spike Duplicate Result
Spike % Recovery
Not Calculated

500

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the fol!qiwing Parameters:




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics

QC Batch #: VOC2W981111\ Date Analyzed: 11/11/98

Matrix: Water : Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pug/l.

PARAMETER §Memod#§ SA P SR : SP i SP iSPD:SPD{ RPD i QCLIMITS

: 5p§/LE%/LingE%REugILE%RE {RPD| %R
|Benzene T 602/38020, 40 | ND | 38 | 96 | 40 | 99 | 33 | 25 | 87-108
iChlorobenzene | 6oi/g010! 40 ! ND ! 40 | 99 | 39 1 97 | 23 | 25 | 83119 |
11,1-Dichloroethane 1 601/8010t 40 | ND | 38 | 96 ! 38 { 95 1 05 1 25 1 76-134 |
{Toluene ' 602/80200 40 | ND | 30 | o7 | 39 | 99 | 18 | 25 1 88109 |
I Trichloroethene | go1/s010! 40 ' ND | 40 ! 99 | 40 ) 101 | i3 | 25 | 73126
12-Bromo-1-chioropropane ! 601/80101 1 105% | 107% ! 1 108% ! : : L 75125 !
:a.aa-Triﬂuorotoluene : 602/8020: ‘ : 98% : 95% : : 97% : l : : 75-125 :
\ 1 ol ( 1 I i t t [ l

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the fq!!owmg Parameters:
IA” i :

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reporred when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside
established QU limits.

Definition of Terms: ;
na: Not Analyzed ih QC batch

SA: Spike Added

SR: Sample Result |
RPD{(%): Duplicate Anab‘(sis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result |

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated:

\

|




Chain-of Custody Number:

SECOR Chain-of Custody Record
Field Office: SE(of. Additionai documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
ridrass, 1390 Willouithss Road  swhe 360 Job Name: _S &2ty Kleen
(oo Ch G430 Location: 440D Mae kel Stret
CA
Project # Task # Analysis Request
Project Manager _ (029 Horla/) _ .,
Laboratory __Endech o @ g |8 g
Turnaround Time M} E8 T g mg 5 {58, _ W 2
3128 £ |5 [55(5 195/8 g < S
CLFT fZ2 2|2 |538|3 |29l8 SN =
| Sampler's Name. | i WBES s leel6o|5o|8c| 2ol |£2] 3 g
. & ' BEEE 21T X Ise 3528 S |2l =14 - 2
Sampler’s Signature o 2ol T |28|=R 98 18| 88|2 .| €8] o £
_ S |Foitel £ |55|35| 55 5555 28 28 2 |E Comments/ 2
Sample 1D Date Time Matrix | £ [F®]F&| = |<@[>0© I3|od L8| _AR|as] & F Instructions
EFF_ £103%39 |luh) 1030 | AlR X ol X [
TNE_ S50 |ujy |40 | AR X[ [ X ]
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by: Skcor Recenvedslgy 7 Sample Receipt
; Sign e Sign 45 AL Total no. of containers: { =
Fkﬁz Cﬁ'” (—;ch HOL’M @.Q( 35 Print G soy L CLE Print (NEELD (CoVE] ER. Chain of custody seals:
Ho Conbmn Bnalyss Company __SZ4aX, Company Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
il g Time $00 Dateub_lﬁa_ Time &0 Date [/ 2~ Contorms to record:
'5 Relinquished by: Received by: ) ) < &7 e
OK Slgn S-q M’KC S]gn %4&5&‘ Client: O
L & H:OJM”I Print_1APReD _Cao®eR _ | prin Jnandd— NG| o .Greg )
= Client Contact: &
/ Company Company— At | I
i ’2#6 Time Date {12 | Time {202 Datel Client Phone(q‘z@%ﬁso

SECOR CUSTREC Rev 1/95

Date: H /}2"/'?8

Page 4)7 of _L




APPENDIX C

Laboratory Reports - Groundwater Samples




By
—_—
Allan A. Manteuffel Technjcal Center \_/
Sﬂfﬁlll-lllﬂﬂll @

October 28, 1998

Mr. Greg Hoehn

Secor International
1390 Willow Pass Road
Suite 360

Concord, CA 94520

Re:  SK Lab Project #98-249
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA

Dear Greg:

Enclosed please find the analyﬁcdl results for the sample received by SK Environmental
Laboratory on 10/14/98. ‘

A formal Quality Control/Quality Assurance program is maintained by Safety-Kleen, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. This information is available upon request.
|

This report may not be reproducefpd except in its entirety.
|

If you have any questions concenjling this analysis, or if we can be of further assistance, please
contact me at 773-825-7351.

Sincerely,

LAY

Richard H. Cook
Environmental Section Leader

P.QO. Box 92050 12555 W. Old Higgins Road
Elk Grove Village, IL Elk Grove Village, IL 60007
60009-2050 Telephone: 773/694-2700

Fax: 773/825-7850




Project ID #: 70005%09—07
Project ID Name: Oaklahd. CA

SK Lab Project #:

98-249

Date Reported: 10/29!98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

Report Limit: 50

| Modified EPA Method 8015

TPH Page 1of 1

T 01 Trip Blank |  10/12/98 10/20/98 <50
02 E.é. 10/12/98 10/20/98 <50
03 MW-12 10/12/98 10/20/98 <50
04 MW-8 10/12/98 10/20/98 <50
05 MW-8D 10/12/98 10/20/98 <50
06 MW-2 10/12/98 10/20/98 <50
07 M\Aj‘V—S 10/12/98 10/20/98 56
08 MW-4 10/12/98 10/20/98 <50
09 MW-1 10/12/98 10/20/98 <50
Analytical Review / Date: %&Zj /f/g;; /;?CG'




Project ID #: 70005-009-07 Volatiles Page 1of 9
Project ID Name: Oaklaﬂﬁd, CA
SK Lab Project #:  98-249
Date Reported: 10/2%3/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

|
Volatile Organics in Water

I _
|
i
I EPA Method 8260
I Work Order # 01 02 03 04
Collector's Sample #| Trip Blank E.B. MW-12 MW-8
I Date Sampled] 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/38
Date Analyzed| 10/26/88 10/26/98 10/16/98 10/16/98
I Dilution Factor
Acetone 25
I Acrylonitriie 2}5 <25 <25 <25 <25
Benzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
l ' Bromobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromochloromethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
l Bromodichloromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromoform 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
I Bromormethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Butanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
l n-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
I tert-Butylbenzene 3] <5 <5 <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride i] <5 <5 <5 <5
I Chlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 5.6
Chlorodibromomethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
l Chloroethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Chloroform :5 <b 6.2 <5 <5
l Chloromethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorotoluene 15 <5 <5 <5 <5
l 4-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 <5 <5 <b <5
I 1,2-Dibromoethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
i




Project ID #: 70005J-009—07

: Volatiles PageZof 9
Project ID Name: Oaklahd, CA
SK Lab Project #:  98-249
Date Reported: 10/29/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
\kolatile Organics in Water
‘ EPA Method 8260
Work Qrder # 01 02 03 04
Collector's Sample #| Trip Blank E.B. MW-12 MW-8
Date Sameled 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/98
Date Aﬁ;alyzed 10/26/98 10/26/98 10/16/98 10/16/98

Dilution [Factor

1

1

1

1

|Dibromomethane <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <5 <5 <H 13.8
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Dichlorodiflucromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 6.0

“|1,2-Dichloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene i] <5 <5 <5 36.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <b <5
2,2-Dichloropropane {5 <5 <5 <5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2-Hexanone 2_755 <25 <25 <25 <25
Hexachlorobutadiene ‘5 <5 <5 <5 <5
lodomethane 15 <15 <15 <15 <15
Isopropylhenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
p-lsopropyltoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Methyi 1sobutyl Ketone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25




Project ID #: 70005-009-07 Volatiles  Page 3 of 9
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #  98-249
Date Reported:  10/29/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Method 8260
Work Order#| 01 02 03 04
Collector's Sajmple #{ Trip Blank E.B. MW-12 MW-8
Date S;émpled 10/12/98 10412798 10/12/98 10/12/98
Date Aﬁalyzed 10/26/98 10/26/98 10/16/98 10/16/98
Dilution‘\ Factor 1 1 1 1
Methylene Chloride 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Naphthalene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
n-Propylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <b <5
Styrene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <b
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane 35 <5 <5 <6 <5
Tetrachloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
~[Toluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <h <5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,1-Trichlorgethane ;5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1.1,2-Trichlorpethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Trichloroethene 15 <5 <5 <5 177 *
Trichlorofluoromethane 1 5 <5 <5 <b <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ‘10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1.3,5-Trimethythenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Vinyl Chloride 5 <5 <5 <5 117
Xylenes (Total) 5 <5 <5 <5 <6

* Diluted so result is within the calibratiyve.

Analytical Review / Date: /,4,‘?7 ,/w S /2 5/
17 7




Project ID #: 70005-009-07 Volatles Page 4 of 9
Project ID Name: Oaklanhd, CA
SK Lab Project #: 98-?49
Date Reported: 10/29/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
\)folatile Organics in Water
| EPA Method 8260
Work Order # 05 06 07 08
Collector's Sample # Mw-8D Mw-2 MW-3 Mw-4
Date Sampled| 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/98
Date An}alyzed 10/16/98 10/16/98 10/16/98 10/21/98

Difution Factor

1

Acetone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Acryionitrile 2}5 <25 <25 <25 <25
Benzene 5 <8 <3 <5 <3
Bromobenzene % <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromochloromethane 1 0 <10 <10 <10 <10
Bromodichloromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromoform $ <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromomethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Butanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
n-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chlorobenzene 5 56 <5 <5 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 3] <5 <h <5 <5
Chioroethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Chiloroform 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chloromethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5




Project ID #: 70005%09-07

Volatiles Page5of 9
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#:  98-249
Date Reported: 10!29198
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
\{Tolatile Organics in Water
1 EPA Method 8260
Work Order # 05 06 07 08
Collector’s Sample # MW-8D MW-2 MW-3 M4
Date S%mpled 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/98
Date Anfmlyzed 10/16/98 10/16/98 10/16/98 10/21/28
. Dilution ]Factqg 1 1 1 1
— T e
E
Dibromomethane 5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 5 10.0 <5 <5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene .'i“a <5 <5 <5 <5
Dichiorodiflucromethane é <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichlorcethane 5 57 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichlorogethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <6 <5 <5 14.3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ;5 346 <5 8.3 12.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichioropropane 3] <5 <5 <5 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5 <5 <b <5
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 5 <h <5 <5 <5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5 <h <5 <5
2-Hexanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Hexachlorobutadiene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
lodomethane 15 <15 <15 <15 <15
Isopropylbenzene 5 <b <5 <5 <H
p-isopropyltoluene ;5 <b <5 <5 <5
Methy! Isobutyl Ketone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25




Project ID #: 70005%009-07 Volatles  Page 6 of 9
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #: 98-?49
Date Reported:  10/29/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260
Work Order # 05 06 o7 08
Collector's Sample # MW-8D MW-2 MW-3 MW
Date Sampled| 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/98 10/12/98
Date Arq;alyzed 10/16/98 10/16/98 10/16/98 10/21/98
1 1 1 1

Methylene Chloride b <5 <5 <5 <5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5 <6 <5 <5 <5
Naphthalene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
n-Propylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Styrene ‘: <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Tetrachloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Toluene i] <5 <5 9.2 5.1
11.2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene "5 <h <5 <5 <5
1,1,4-Trichloroethane 5 <h <5 <5 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Trichloroethene 5 192 <5 73.3 121
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Vinyl Chloride T5 2.8 <5 <5 <5
Xylenes (Total) 5 <5 <5 266 9.0

Analytical Review / Date:

///7,%17/ (2828




|
Project ID #: 70005-009-07
Project ID Name: Oaklahd, CA
SK Lab Project #: 98j49
Date Reported:  10/29/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

V;{olatile Organics in Water
. EPAMethod 8260
Work f)rder # 09
Collector's Sample # MW-1
Date Sﬁlmpled 10/12/98

Date Analyzed| 10/21/98

Dilution Factor 1

Acetone 25 <25
Acrylonitrile 25 <25
Benzene 5 <5
Bromobenzene 5 <5
Bromochloromethane 10 <10
Bromodichloromethane 5 <5
Bromoform 5 <5
Bromomethane 1 0 <10
2-Butanone 25 <25
n-Butylbenzene ‘5 <5
sec-Butylbenzene \5 <5
tert-Butylbenzene ;5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 5 <5
Chlorcbenzene i‘5 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 15 <5
Chloroethane iO <10
Chiloroform ) <5
Chloromethane 10 <10
2-Chlorotoluene 5 <5
4-Chlorotoluene 5 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 5 <5

Volatiles

Page 7 of 9




Project ID #: 70005:009-07
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#:  98-249

Date Reported: 10/29/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

\.ﬂ‘olatile Organics in Water

EFPA Method 8260

Work Qrder # 09
Collector's Saqj‘nple # 0 MWt
Date Sahpled 10/12/98
Date Anélyzed 10/21/98
Dilution Factor 1
Dibromomethane 5 <5
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 5 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5 <d
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 <5
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <b
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene é <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens D <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 <5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5
2-Hexanone 25 <25
Hexachlorobutadiene i <5
lodomethane 15 <15
Isopropylbenzene 5 <5
p-Isopropyltoluene 5 <5
Methy! Isobutyl Ketone 25 <25

Volatiles

Page 8 of 8




Project ID #: 70005}009-07
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #:  98-249

Date Reported: 10/29/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

\folatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260

Work Order # 09

Collector's Sample # MW-1

Date Safrmpled 10/12/98
Date Aﬁalyzed 10/21/98
Dilution %Factor L
T —

Methylene Chloride 5 <5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5 <5
Naphthalene 5 <5
n-Propylbenzene 5 <5
Styrene 5 <b
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5
Tetrachloroethene 5 <5
| Toluene 5 <5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <§

Trichloroethene 5 27.6
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10 <10
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 15 <
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5
Vinyl Chloride 5 <5

Xylenes (Total) 5 10.8

Volatiles

Page 9of 9

Analytical Review / Date: /&/ )%/ i 25/557
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- - Chain-of Custody Number:
SECOR Chain-of Custody Record
[ Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Field Office: = ECO& ap is
Address: 1290 WillowpAsSS Rosd  Sure 360 Job Name: _ oA Fety Kle)
Concorch ; CH q44s520 Location: _H©0__ MARKeY Street”
Oa&l/!m.i , A
Project # 1000’5 - ©09-07  Task s _€°1 Analysis Request .
Project Manager ¢4 _Hoehn ~ t - .3
Laboratory — STty Rlarn oo < g |3 x> §
Turnaround Time S nds P Tlg |2 3 |59, _ WA i
SO £ (22|12 |5=id T : S
, 22128 5|5 (53]5 (2812 | |52 g :
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Sampler's Signature HMarspef Clipdr— a %;%; T 28|28 28| 18 382 |z & g | E
o |PoBel r |E§IE3I &2 Enl 521 2G| B3| 3 | Comments/ 3
_ Sample ID Date | Time Maiix | & |F8F8 o B LB UJ‘% £3|ex|azl F ﬁ- Instructions
U TP 8o ol — | hao G5 0[7]/ [0]5 e y
V¢ EB. wh[9!30 | o iRl X 3
03 Mw-1Z ol 150 | Heo BES X |x m
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Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquighed by: Erok, Received by: & 03/’\ Sample Receipt
Sign ﬁ%&ﬂ"‘ Sign /;"“7 2 ¢ Total no, of containers: |32,
Print 6.‘92'1 R;Ch‘!“’”l' Print _ Chain of custody seals:
Compa SE K Company _/~/ i Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
( Time _B0 Date IDW3/f8 | Time S Date £/ (1% Conforms to record:
Relinquished by: Received by: MN _
Sign Sign o V\,,a?“ *'3% Client: SE¢oR
Print Print : : (vey Hoeh
Company Company ny Client Contact: ¥y Hoehn}
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